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Headteacher’s Newsletter 

Dear Parents and Carers, 

Well done for making it to the half-term holidays! This first half-term has been a long eight 

weeks, and it’s safe to say that everyone is ready for a well-earned break. There’s so much new 

learning for the children as they move up the school, and that can be incredibly tiring - so this 

week’s rest comes as a welcome relief. It’s a great chance for everyone to recharge their 

batteries before we steel ourselves for the run-up to the end of term and, of course, Christmas! 

We were delighted to welcome Rector Nick this Thursday to lead our collective worship. We’re 

incredibly fortunate to have such a fantastic relationship with the church next door, and even 

more so to have Nick as our Rector. He hopes to visit us every half-term, as he did last year, and 

the children really enjoyed his reflections on how we can find God anywhere - in the moment - 

and know that God is always with us. 

Although you’re receiving this newsletter today, school is closed for INSET. I thought you might 

like to know a little about the training staff are taking part in. We’re joining colleagues from 

across the Trust to explore inclusive practice. We’re lucky to have a guest speaker from the When 

the Adults Change group, as well as input from Pond Meadow, a special school that the Trust has 

partnered with to help improve practice across all our schools. It promises to be a valuable day 

and plenty of food for thought as we continue striving to offer all our children the very best. 

I received the first draft of the SIAMS report yesterday, which means we should be in a position 

to publish it during the first week back. We can’t wait to share it with you once all the i’s have 

been dotted and t’s crossed. Speaking of sharing good news, I know many parents often 

recommend our school to others, and I’d like to draw your attention to our Open Day for 

prospective parents, taking place on Thursday 6th 

November at 10am, 2pm and 7pm and there is no 

need to book. If you know of any families looking 

for Reception places in the local area 

for September 2026, please do encourage them to 

come along to one of our sessions that day to see 

the school in action. It’s always lovely to spread the 

word! 

Lastly, I’d like to wish all our families who celebrate, 

a very happy and joyful Diwali! May your 

celebrations be filled with light, happiness, and 

togetherness. 

Have a wonderful half-term break. 

Mr D 

Gavin Dutton 

Headteacher 
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Behaviour Tip: FEAR response 

Understanding the way we respond to tricky behaviour is 

useful. We often experience FEAR (False Experiences 

Appearing Real). The escalation of our own worries can 

take us from seeing our children showing age-appropriate 

resistance to worrying they will be terrible humans and 

spend their lives alone. Try to identify the next time FEAR 

shapes the way you react to your child’s behaviour. 

SCHOOL PHOTOS  

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

 

Our photographer will be in school on Wednesday 5th and 12th November to take 

individual photos of the children and sibling groups. 

Depending on what the classes have planned, your child may be photographed on 

either day so they should be in full, smart uniform on both days. Years R-2 should 

wear a jumper or cardigan and Years 3-6 should be in their blazer. 

Year 3 and Aspen and Laurel classes have PE on Wednesdays but should come to school in their 

uniform and bring in their PE kit to change in to later. 

We will be in touch with those children not in Squirrels on a Wednesday to arrange a time for them to 

come in to be photographed, and with their siblings if applicable. 

MIDDAY SUPERVISORS WANTED 

11:30 - 1:15 term time only     Various days available 

 

We are looking for friendly members of staff to work in our lunch hall and in the playgrounds during 

lunch break. 

Please contact: j.rashbrook@pyrford.surrey.sch.uk for more information / application form. 

 

The school car park off Peatmore Avenue is a staff only car park and parents 

should not use it unless they are displaying a permit in their car (these can be 

collected from the office by those parents currently allowed to do so). 

School meals for next term can now be ordered on Scopay, including the 

Christmas Lunch. Please make sure that you have ordered meals for the first day 

back at least 48 hours beforehand. 

Please bring Breakfast Club & Treetops  accounts up to date. 

Please name everything that your child brings in to school - uniform, lunch boxes, snack pots, water 

bottles - and remember to check regularly that the labelling is still clear. We can return lost property 

if it is named. 

mailto:j.rashbrook@pyrford.surrey.sch.uk
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N SQUIRRELS - Hunain We have been talking to the children about Autumn and watching the leaves change colour and fall 

from the trees. Hunain spent a long time sweeping the leaves in the nursery garden, creating a big pile. Sweeping is great for 

developing gross motor skills. Thank you Hunain for looking after our garden! 

R BEECH - Idris C for showing determination and resilience in PE. We have been learning to land jumps safely and with control. 

Idris found this tricky to start with but has persisted and can now land with control and strength. Well done!  

R HAZEL - Edith who always shows that she’s ready to learn. She listens well during our Phonics lessons and joins in 

enthusiastically when we’re practising our sounds and letters. Well done Edith for being a Phonic Super Star and for setting 

such a wonderful example to your friends. 

1 OAK - Theodore for his amazing Maths work. We’ve been learning how parts can be added together to make a whole and 

Theodore has been a superstar at using the multilink cubes to find the total. He counted each piece very carefully and made 

sure his answers were accurate. What’s even more fantastic is that he was able to work independently. Well done Theodore - 

he should feel really proud of himself, just as Miss Daly is of him! 

1 PINE - George for his brilliant effort in gymnastics. He showed great focus and determination, climbing all the way to the top 

of the ladder and confidently showing off his fantastic shapes on the apparatus. Well done George - what super strength and 

balance! 

2 CEDAR - Eddie We have been learning about different techniques to create landscapes. At the end of our unit, the children 

picked their favourite technique. Eddie created a wonderful landscape of a volcano in the style of Renoir (see front page). It’s 

amazing - well done Eddie! 

2 HAWTHORN - Niamh We’ve been looking at different artists in our Art lessons this half term. Niamh used what she’s learned 

to create her own landscape (see front page). Mrs Porter particularly likes her choice of colours to produce a wonderful sunset. 

Well done Niamh! 

3 ELM - Umar We have started to explore forces in our Science lessons. Umar carefully investigated the push and pull forces he 

used to move a range of objects, explaining his work neatly and clearly. Excellent work Umar! 

3 MAPLE - Laila In Maths we have been learning to subtract 3-digit numbers with exchange. Laila worked so hard all week and 

Mrs Goree is so proud to have seen her confidence grow with the column method. Well done Laila! 

4 ALDER - Nomu In PSHE we have been thinking about being kind and using words of affirmation. 

Nomu made this beautiful card for a friend and wrote a very kind message inside. Well done 

Nomu! 

4 LARCH - Théo who has been working really hard at his reading, reflected in the amazing 

progress he has made. Well done Théo. We are very proud of you. 

5 ROWAN - Matilda M who produced a fabulous watercolour painting of Juniper Hall (see front 

page). She skilfully used a range of techniques to show light and shade, beautifully capturing the 

mood of the scene. A truly impressive piece of artwork - well done Matilda! 

5 WILLOW - Indigo In Year 5 we have been developing our watercolour painting skills, inspired by 

the wonderful work of Claude Monet. Well done Indigo for her fantastic landscape of Box Hill 

(see front page). She clearly showed 

careful brushwork, thoughtful colour  

choices and creativity. Well done! 

6 ASPEN -  Caitlin for her fantastic work in RE. Her picture shows 

the Trinity beautifully. Well done for including images of the hand, 

the cross and the dove. It is so eye-catching! 

6 HOLLY - Aarav for writing a fabulous account of Plant Adaptation. 

He included sub-headings of different habitats of the desert, water, 

forests and polar regions. His labelled diagrams are clear and show 

that he has understood the way in which each species has adapted 

to its environment. Well done Aarav - a super piece of work. 

6 LAUREL - Caspian  for his brilliant work about plant and animal 

adaptation. It’s labelled very clearly, organised into paragraphs and subheadings, and very informative. Keep up the great 

work! 
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AUTUMN TERM DATES 

Mon 27 - Fri 31 Oct  HALF TERM HOLIDAY 

Wed 5 Nov  Individual & Sibling Photos DAY 1 

Thu 6 Nov 10:00 

14:00 

19:00 

 

Prospective Parent Tours 

Fri 7 Nov 12:30-15:00 Basketball Tournament (selected Y5 & 6) @ Woking Leisure Centre 

Tue 11 Nov ` Flu Vaccinations & YR/Y6 Measurement Programme 

Wed 12 Nov  Individual & Sibling Photos DAY 2 

Wed 12 Nov  Y2 Fire of London Workshop 

Mon 17 Nov  Y5 Wonderdome Visit 

Wed 19 Nov  Y5 Birds of Prey Visit 

Thu 20 Nov  Y3 to Butser Farm 

Fri 21 Nov 13:30-15:00 Multiskills Tournament (selected Y3) @ St Dunstan’s 

Fri 21 Nov after school Y4-6 Silent Disco 

Mon24 Nov  Y3 Romans & Celts Day 

Mon 24 Nov  Y2 Fire Service Visit 

Wed 3 Dec 09:00 Engage Christmas Assembly 

Fri 5 Dec 18:30-21:00 PTA Wreath Marking Workshop 

Sat 6 Dec  School Christmas Fair 

Wed 10 Dec 10:00 Reception Christmas Production @ CoGS 

Wed 10 Dec 14:00 KS1 Christmas Production @ CoGS 

Thu 11 Dec 14:00 KS2 Christmas Production @ CoGS 

Fri 12 Dec  Christmas Jumper Day & Christmas Lunch 

Mon 15 Dec am Elf visits Nursery & Reception 

Tue 16 Dec 08:45-09:30 KS2 Awards Assembly 

Wed 17 Dec 08:45-09:30 EYFS/KS1 Awards Assembly 

Thu 18 Dec 09:00 Christmas Service @ CoGS 

Fri 19 Dec 12:00 Last Day of Autumn Term 

Mon 22 Dec - Fri 2 Jan  CHRISTMAS HOLIDAY 

additions & 

changes in bold 

& italics 

 

 

 

Ink Cartridge Collection  
You can help us raise funds by recycling your ink cartridges.    

 Please bring to the school office.  We cannot take toner and laser cartridges. 
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SPRING TERM DATES 

Mon 5 Jan  First Day of Spring Term 

Wed 28 Jan  INSET DAY 

Tue 3 Feb 15:30 - 17:30 Spring Term Parents Evenings 

Thu 5 Feb 15:30 - 19:30 Spring Term Parents Evenings 

Fri 6 Feb  Y1 to Milestones Museum 

Wed 11 Feb  Y6 Greeks Workshop 

Mon 16 - Fri 20 Feb  HALF TERM HOLIDAY 

Mon 23 Feb  Young Voices Choir to O2 

Mon 9 Mar  Y3 Elm Feet First Training 

Tue 10 Mar  Y3 Maple Feet First Training 

Wed 11 Mar  Y2 to Brooklands Museum 

Wed 18 Mar  YN & YR Little City @ CoGS 

Wed 25 Mar  Y5 Vikings Workshop 

Fri 27 Mar 12:00 Last Day of Spring Term 

Mon 30 Mar - Fri 10 Apr  EASTER HOLIDAY 

SUMMER TERM DATES 

Mon 13 Apr  First Day of Summer Term 

Mon 27 - Wed 29 Apr  Y4 Hindleap Warren Residential 

Mon 4 May  Bank Holiday 

Thu 7 May  YR to Wellington Park 

Fri 8 May  Y4 to Hampton Court 

Mon 11 - Thu 14 May  Y6 SATS 

Thu 21 May  Y5 to Mosque 

Mon 25 - Fri 29 May  HALF TERM HOLIDAY 

Wed 10 Jun  Y1 Animal Club Workshop 

Sat 13 Jun  School Summer Fair 

Tue 16 Jun  Y6 Leavers’ Service @ Cathedral 

Wed 17 Jun  EYFS Minibeast Bugfest 

Thu 18 Jun  Y6 Lego Stem Workshop 

Fri 19 Jun  Y5 to Wildwood 

Wed 24 Jun  Y2 to The Lookout Discovery Centre 

Fri 26 Jun  Y3 Outdoor Learning Activity Day 

Mon 29 Jun  INSET DAY 

Tue 30 Jun & Wed 1 Jul  Forest School - 1 class per day 

Mon 6  - Fri 10 Jul  Y6 Osmington Bay Residential 

Fri 17 Jul 12:00 Last Day of Summer Term 
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Term Dates … This Year 

(2025/26) 

Monday 27th - Friday 31st October HALF TERM 

Friday 19th December Term ends at 12:00 

Monday 5th January First day of term 

Wednesday 28th January INSET DAY 

Monday 16th - Friday 20th February HALF TERM 

Friday 27th March Term ends  at 12:00 

Monday 13th April First day of term 

Monday 4th May BANK HOLIDAY 

Monday 25th - Friday 29th May HALF TERM 

Monday 29th June INSET DAY 

Friday 17th July Term ends at 12:00 

Term Dates … Next Year  

(2026/27) 

Tuesday 1st & Wednesday 2nd September INSET DAYS 

Thursday 3rd September Term starts for children 

Friday 16th October INSET DAY 

Monday 19th - Friday 30th October HALF TERM 

Friday 18th December Term ends 

Monday 4th January First day of term 

Monday 15th - Friday 19th February HALF TERM 

Wednesday 24th March Term ends 

Thursday 25th March INSET DAY 

Monday 12th April First day of term 

Monday 3rd May BANK HOLIDAY 

Monday 31st May - Friday 4th June HALF TERM 

Monday 28th June INSET DAY 

Friday 23rd July Term ends  


